
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031888-2025 

Tender

T25-039BUS Guildhall Sound System Upgrade

Derry City and Strabane District Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-031888

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-054793 

Published 12 June 2025, 12:32pm

Scope 

Reference

T25-039BUS

Description

Derry City and Strabane District Council use the Council chamber in the Guildhall to conduct
committee meetings, full council meetings and other meetings. During Covid it was
necessary to facilitate Hybrid meetings and to do that Council installed some equipment to
allow members to use Webex. Hybrid meetings have now become a permanent option, but
recently the Guildhall has started having sound issues with participants who are at home
being heard in the chamber, and participants in the chamber being able to hear each other.
Members at home and on YouTube have no issue hearing people in the chamber or at home.
Council was also required to stream all meetings to YouTube during Covid, and we are
continuing this as the press and members of the public find this useful to keep up to date
with Council business. After various options being explored with the current system such as
increasing volume, turning up and down mics, tuning on and off speakers, not only did this
not resolve the issue but caused more issues with feedback in the chamber. After thorough

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031888-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031888-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes


Page 2 to 5

research, the Council has decided to install additional sound equipment in the chamber. This
equipment will be integrated with the Bosch system to enhance sound quality and eliminate
feedback issues. The new equipment needs to be compatible with any future upgrades of the
current Bosch system in the chamber, which the Council plans to undertake in the next few
years. The Council requires the installation of 10 new pendant speakers in various locations
within the chamber to improve sound quality. These speakers should be smart and have the
capability to turn off when a microphone is used directly underneath them to prevent
feedback issues. Your submission must be submitted via EtendersNI, via this CFT. No other
method of submissions will be accepted. Please refer to the CfT documents for further detail.

Total value (estimated)

£30,000 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

12 August 2025 to 12 February 2026

6 months, 1 day

Main procurement category

Goods

CPV classifications

32300000 - Television and radio receivers, and sound or video recording or
reproducing apparatus

32340000 - Microphones and loudspeakers



Page 3 to 5

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

27 June 2025, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

11 July 2025, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

www.etendersni.gov.uk

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Award criteria 

Please refer to the CfT documents for further detail.

https://www.etendersni.gov.uk


Page 4 to 5

Procedure 

Procedure type

Below threshold - open competition

Contracting authority 

Derry City and Strabane District Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PGJQ-8275-HLMG

98 Strand Road

Derry

BT48 7NN

United Kingdom

Email: tenders@derrystrabane.com

Website: http://www.derrystrabane.com

Region: UKN0A - Derry City and Strabane

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Devolved regulations that apply: Northern Ireland

mailto:tenders@derrystrabane.com
http://www.derrystrabane.com


Page 5 to 5

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically

	Award criteria
	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Contracting authority
	Derry City and Strabane District Council


		2025-07-08T09:06:47+0100
	TCPDF




